pro

forma

Operating revenues 55.4 (3.9) A 7.1 B -  58.6

Other income 0.6 -  -  -  0.6

Operating expenses (26.0) 1.3 A (3.3) B -  (28.0)

Administrative expenses (3.0) -  -  -  (3.0)

EBITDA 26.9 (2.6)  3.8  -  28.1

Depreciation (18.7) -  (2.3) B -  (21.0)

Interest expense (12.9) 0.7 A (1.0) B 4.1 C (9.1)

Loss on disposal of vessels 0.3 (0.3) A -  -  -

Amortization of loan fees (0.1) -  (0.1) B (0.2) C (0.3)

EBIT (4.5) (2.3)  0.4  3.9  (2.3)

Income tax expense - -  -  -  -

Net income/ (loss) (4.5) (2.3)  0.4  3.9  (2.3)

Other comprehensive income - -  -  -  -

Total comprehensive income (4.5) (2.3)  0.4  3.9  (2.3)

  Page | 41 of 76

L_14464041_V1  11.01.22  11002423-101

6.3.3 Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The table below sets out the unaudited condensed pro forma statement of financial position of the Group as of

30 September 2021, as if the Pro Forma Events (see Section 6.3.4 below) had taken place on 30 September 2021.

(in USD million)

Former

Group

Pro forma adj. (the

Laeisz Transfers)

Note

Pro forma

adjustments

(financing/ equity)

Note

Group

pro forma

Assets 497.9 102.4  (36.8)  563.5

Non-current assets 479.4 61.6  -  541.0

PCTC vessels 477.6 61.6 B -  539.2

Other assets 1.8 -  -  1.8

Current assets 18.5 40.7  (36.8)  22.5

Trade and other receivables 0.1 -  -  0.1

Cash and cash equivalents 15.3 40.7 D (36.8) E / F  19.2

Inventories 1.8 -  -  1.8

Other current assets 1.2 -  -  1.2

Liabilities 415.8 52.6  (123.6)  344.8

Non-current liabilities 385.8 36.5  (120.2)  302.1

Bank borrowings 314.5 36.5 D (156.3) E 194.7

Lease liabilities 44.3 -  63.0 E 107.3

Redeemable convertible loans 26.9 -  (26.9) G -

Other liabilities 0.2 -  -  0.2

Current liabilities 30.0 16.1  (3.4)  42.7

Bank borrowings 17.0 4.2 D 3.0 E 24.2

Lease liabilities 4.2 -  5.5 E 9.7

Trade and other payables 6.0 -  -  6.0

Deferred income 1.9 -  -  1.9

Other current liabilities 0.8 11.9 D (11.9) D 0.8

Equity 82.1 49.7  86.8  218.7

Attributable to owners 68.0 49.7 D 101.0
D / F /

G / H
218.7

Non-controlling interests 14.2 -  (14.2) H -

6.3.4 The Pro Forma Events

6.3.4.1 Disposal of PCTC vessel – non-continuing business (Note A)

In August 2021, the Former Group disposed of a PCTC vessel, and the operating revenues, operating expenses

and interest expense relating to this vessel have been eliminated in order to derive to the pro forma income

statement of the Group for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2021. The vessel had been reclassified from

PCTC vessels (non-current assets) to assets held for sale (current assets) prior to 1 January 2021, and as such no

depreciation charge had been recognized during the period from 1 January to 30 September 2021. The vessel had